Filed Doc #: 39-06202025-173
Fri Jun 20 10:10:46 PDT 2025
Page: 1 of 3 Fee: \$3018.75
Steve J. Bestolarides
San Joaquin County Clerk

By Deputy: kmchugh

${f L}$	ead	Ag	en	cv:

San Joaquin County Public Works
1810 E Hazelton Ave
Stockton CA 95201

## **DOCUMENT TITLE**

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION
North County Recycling Center & Sanitary Landfill Permit Revision Project

## **Notice of Determination**

Appendix D

To:		مامد	From: Public Agency: County of San Joaquin		
	Office of Planning and Resear		Address: 1810 E Hazelton Ave		
	U.S. Mail:	Street Address:	Stockton, CA 95201		
	P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	Contact: Mark Houghton		
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814	Phone: (209) 468-3066		
	County Clerk				
	County of: San Joaquin County		Lead Agency (if different from above):		
	Address: 44 N San Joaquin	St	Address:		
	Stockton, CA 95202	<del></del>	Address.		
			Contact:		
			Phone:		
su	BJECT: Filina of Notice of L	Determination in compli	ance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public		
	sources Code.	•			
Sta	te Clearinghouse Number (if	submitted to State Clearing	pahouse): 2025040062		
Project Title: North County Recycling Center and Sanitary Landfill Permit Revision Project					
Project Applicant: County of San Joaquin Public Works					
Project Location (include county): North County Landfill (APN 065-12-004), San Joaquin County					
Pro	ject Description:				
The	project site is located at 17720 East Harney Lane (Ass	essor's Parcel Number 065-12-004), east of th	e City of Lodi in San Joaquin County. The project site includes the North County ted by the County's Environmental Health Department. The purpose of the project is to		
revis	se the provisions of the SWFP to increase the maximum	n allowed daily refuse disposal and the numbe	r of daily incoming refuse vehicles from 1,200 tons per day and 850 vehicles per day to		
4,00 to th	0 tons and 1,200 vehicles per day. This increase would be North County Landfill. The projected annual intake of	t involve a change in refuse truck routing; appr the landfill would increase from 250,000 tons	oximately 50 transfer trucks that currently go to the Foothill Landfill would be re-routed in 2024 to 660,000 tons in 2026, then increase 3 percent annually thereafter. The		
exis disp	ting operating hours of 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. seven da osal and truck trip-related activity. No new construction	ys per week would also be altered to 6:00 a.m is proposed as part of the project, and the lan	to 5:00 p.m. Up to six new employees would be needed for the increase in waste till's capacity would not change. Thus, because of the permit modifications without		
expa to a	anding current capacity, the existing projected closure o commodate the amount of waste accepted. Existing te	eate of the landfill would move from 2048 to 20 emporary and permanent waste cover methods	43. The rate of additional cell and module construction on the project site would increase would remain unchanged, and the haul routes would remain the same.		
Thi	s is to advise that the Count	v of San Joaquin	has approved the above		
		■ Lead Agency or ☐ Re	esponsible Agency)		
مما	scribed project on 6/17/2025	and has made th	e following determinations regarding the above		
JE	date		e following determinations regarding the above		
des	scribed project.	,			
	The project [ will will not	=			
2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.					
A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.					
3. Mitigation measures [ were 🗌 were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.					
4. /	A mitigation reporting or monit	oring plan 🔳 was 🔲 w	as not] adopted for this project.		
5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [ was was not] adopted for this project.					
	Findings [ <b>II</b> were				
			conses and record of project approval, or the		
-	gative Declaration, is available				
_1	810 East Hazelton Avenue, S				
Sio	nature (Public Agency):	at four	Title: Senior Civil Engineer		
		0	410M Z W 711/3		
Da	te: 6/20/25	Date Rece	ived for filing at OPR:		

## Before the Board of Supervisors

County of San Joaquin, State of California

B-25-384

Adopt the Final Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration for the North County Recycling Center and Sanitary Landfill Solid Waste Facilities Permit Revision

THIS BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DOES HEREBY adopt the Final Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration for the proposed North County Recycling Center and Sanitary Landfill Solid Waste Facilities Permit Revision.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above order was passed and adopted on June 17, 2025 by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors, to wit:

MOTION: Rickman/Gardea 5-0

AYES: Gardea, Canepa, Dhaliwal, Ding, Rickman

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST: RACHÉL DeBORD Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of San Joaquin, State of California

42897.doc